INFORMATION AND OPERATION
MANUAL
for the
Broadcast Tool® SS2.1
Terminal Switcher Router
Broadcast Tools® is a registered trademark of Broadcast Tools, Inc.
Copyright  1997 - 2002 by Broadcast Tools, Inc.  All rights reserved.
No part of this document may be reproduced or distributed without permission.

To select a channel, send the following string:  *tdi
Where the < * > Denotes start of string character
< t > Product type code, in this case 2
< d > ID (address, 0 through 7) number
< i > Input channel ( 1 through 2 or m, denoting MUTE ).
Example: *202 This string would turn on channel 2.
*20m This string would MUTE the switcher’s output.
 No serial status is provided.
Apply power to the SS 2.1 via the wall transformer.  Your SS 2.1 Term is now fully
functional.
BROADCAST TOOLS® SS2.1 TERMINAL
STEREO AUDIO SWITCHER/ROUTER
Installation and Operation Manual
SS2.1
Page 8
Visit     www.broadcasttools.com     for important product update information.
INSTALLATION  GUIDELINES
Remote Control Connector Pinouts:
Control:
The rear panel switches are brought out through the rear panel REMOTE CONTROL
connector, providing a means of controlling the SS 2.1 Term from a remote point.  These
digital inputs may be a momentary or sustained action (see page 4), compatible with 5
volts CMOS/TTL open collector or contact closures to ground.  The inputs are pulled high.
Status:
The status signals from the rear panel indicator LED’s are supplied through the remote
control connector as individual open collectors. This may provide status to a remote
control point to indicate which source is selected.  The status output for the selected output
will go low, providing a return for an LED indicator or TTL/CMOS logic.  External pull-up
resistors may be required in some installations.
J1, Remote Control & Status Pin
Numbers:
1 Switch number 1
2 Switch number 2
3 Mute Switch
4 Status number 1
5 Status number 2
6 Open
7 Open
8 Open
9 Ground
BROADCAST TOOLS® SS2.1 TERMINAL
STEREO AUDIO SWITCHER/ROUTER
Installation and Operation Manual
SS2.1
Page 9
Visit     www.broadcasttools.com     for important product update information.
BROADCAST TOOLS® SS2.1 TERMINAL SPECIFICATIONS
Inputs/Outputs: Any input level and impedance can be used.  Inputs may
be balanced or unbalanced.  Output levels, impedance,
distortion, noise and balancing will match that of the
selected input.
Switching Method: Passive.  Sealed relays utilizing 2-form-C Bifurcated-
Crossbar silver alloy with gold overlay contacts.
Logic: Flash microprocessor.
Operation Control: Remote – Momentary or sustained, compatible with    5
volts CMOS/TTL open collector or contact closures to
ground.
Serial – Multi-drop RS-232, Receive only, 2400, 9600,
19200, 38400 8,N,1.
Status: Rear Panel - Indicator LED.
Remote - Open collector output, limit current to 100ma
@ 12vdc per output.  Pull-ups may be required.
Interfacing: Audio - Rear panel pluggable screw terminals.
Remote Control - Male 9 pin “D-Sub” connector. Mate
supplied.
RS-232 – (RJ-11) Modular, Cable/female 9-pin D-Sub
adapter supplied
Power
Requirements:
9 Vac, 500 ma.  120 Vac 50-60 hz transformer.
Supplied.
Physical